HUD guidelines consider XRF findings of 1.0 mg/cm2 or greater, as lead based paint, which may 
be a potential hazard. It is extremely important to understand that XRF readings, which have a 
value of 0.0 mg/cm2, do not necessarily mean there is “no lead present”.  

Results 

During the inspection, a total of one hundred-nine (109) readings were collected from painted 
surfaces within the residence and outbuildings. XRF readings are listed in Table 2. Lead based 
paint was identified in numerous locations throughout the residence and outbuildings.  

Lead based paint was identified in the following areas and generally shown on the attached